basis points over the same period of the previous year.  Gross profit margins increased in all segments excluding the
automotive/mobile segment when compared to the same period in 2009.  Gross margins in 2010 were positively
impacted by 230 basis points due to a $42.8 million warranty adjustment related to further refinement in the
estimated warranty reserve.  This adjustment impacted all segments with automotive/mobile, outdoor/fitness and
marine having the largest benefits.

The automotive/mobile segment gross profit margin percentage decrease of 50 basis points was driven by a
5% decrease in average selling price which was only partially offset by a decline in per unit costs including the
warranty benefit.   Total company gross margin of the automotive/mobile segment declined to 50% of total gross

22

margin from 57% in 2009.  Gross profit margin percentage for marine increased 470 basis points compared to 2009
due to product mix shifting toward higher margin units.  Gross profit dollars for outdoor/fitness increased by 23% to
$251.8 million due to strong revenue growth in the segment.

Advertising Expense

Advertising % of Revenues Advertising % of Revenues $ Change % Change

Outdoor/Fitness $18,163 5% $16,788 5% $1,375 8%

Marine 7,913 5% 7,808 5% 105 1%

Automotive/Mobile 71,648 6% 75,280 6% (3,632) -5%

Aviation 3,119   2% 3,225 2% (106) -3%

Total $100,843 5% $103,101 5% ($2,258) -2%

39-weeks ended September 25, 2010 39-weeks ended September 26, 2009 Quarter over Quarter

Advertising expense decreased 2% in absolute dollars and 10 basis points as a percentage of revenues when
compared with the year-ago period.  As a percent of revenues, advertising expenses were 5% in the first three
quarters of both 2010 and 2009.  The absolute dollar decrease occurred primarily in the automotive/mobile segment
due to reduced cooperative advertising paid to our retail partners offset by mobile handset specific advertising.
Offsetting the decline was increased advertising for outdoor/fitness where we continue to invest for growth and are